

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 24-5105

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

INSTITUTIONAL SHAREHOLDER SERVICES,
INC.

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Defendant–Appellant,

GARY GENSLER,

Defendant–Appellant,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS

Intervenor–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (No. 19-cv-3275) (Hon. Amit Mehta)

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, AND THE CENTER ON
EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING INTERVENOR-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jordan L. Von Bokern
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 289-4322

Jeffrey B. Wall
Elizabeth A. Rose
Stephanie M. Kelly
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

Liz Dougherty
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 872-1260

Ani Huang
CENTER ON EXECUTIVE
COMPENSATION
4075 Wilson Blvd
Arlington, VA 22023
(202) 315-5531

Matthew A. Schwartz
Leslie B. Arffa
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America,
Business Roundtable, and the
Center On Executive
Compensation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural Background	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISUNDERSTOOD THE BUSINESS OF PROXY VOTING ADVICE	16
A. PVABs Have Financial And Nonfinancial Interests In Shareholder Votes.....	17
B. PVABs Actively Seek To Influence Shareholder Voting.....	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT PROXY VOTING ADVICE BUSINESSES DO NOT “SOLICIT” PROXIES	23
A. The Ordinary Meaning Of The Term Solicitation Includes Proxy Advice.....	23
B. Congress And Courts Have Endorsed The Commission’s Consistent View That Proxy Advice Is A “Solicitation.”	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 27
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	30, 31
<i>Dyer v. SEC</i> , 291 F.2d 774 (8th Cir. 1961).....	31
<i>Gas Nat. Inc. v. Osborne</i> , 624 Fed. Appx. 944 (6th Cir. 2015).....	31, 32
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Barbash</i> , 779 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	23
<i>Sargent v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 492 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	31
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. DeBolt</i> , 253 F. 78 (S.D. Ohio 1918).....	25

<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	25
<i>United States v. N.Y. Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co.</i> , 232 F. 179 (N.D.N.Y. 1916).....	25
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	29
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 78c(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a).....	2, 6
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a	6, 7
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H. R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934)	5
S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934)	5
S. Rep. No. 73-1455 (1934)	27
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
21 Fed. Reg. 577 (Jan. 26, 1956).....	7, 29
29 Fed. Reg. 341 (Jan. 15, 1964).....	7, 30
44 Fed. Reg. 68,764 (Nov. 29, 1979).....	7
47 Fed. Reg. 47,420 (Oct. 26, 1982)	4, 5
57 Fed. Reg. 48,276 (Oct. 22, 1992)	7
75 Fed. Reg. 42,982 (July 22, 2010).....	6, 12, 13, 30
84 Fed. Reg. 47,416 (Sept. 10, 2019)	13, 21
84 Fed. Reg. 66,518 (Dec. 4, 2019)	13, 18
85 Fed. Reg. 55,082 (Sept. 3, 2020)	3, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 28

87 Fed. Reg. 43,168 (July 19, 2022).....9, 10, 11, 14

SEC Release Notice, Release No. 378, 1935 WL 29270 (Sept. 24,
1935)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chair Mary L. Schapiro, *Opening Statement at the SEC Open Meeting*, SEC
(July 14, 2010).....13

Chong Shu, *The Proxy Advisory Industry: Influencing and Being
Influenced* (Feb. 7, 2021)10, 22

ISS, *United States: Proxy Voting Guidelines Benchmark Policy
Recommendations* (Dec. 13, 2022)19, 20

James K. Glassman & J.W. Verret, *How to Fix Our Broken Proxy Advisory
System*, Mercatus Research (2013)9

Sheldon E. Bernstein and Henry G. Fischer, *The Regulation of the
Solicitation of Proxies: Some Reflections on Corporate Democracy*,
7 U. Chi. L. Rev. 226 (1940)5

Tyler Udland, S&P Global, *Institutional Shareholder Services To Sell 80%
Stake in Deutsch Borse* (Nov. 17, 2020)8
